Major Category of Plan Assets as a % of the  Total Plan Assets

   31.03.2019 31.03.2018

 HDFC GROUP Unit Linked Plan - Option B 100.00%  100.00%

 SBI Life - Cap Assure Gold Master Policy * 0.00% 0.00%

The fair value Mutual funds is determined based on quoted market prices in active markets. The employee benefit

plans do not hold any securities issued by the Company.

* In the absence of detailed information regarding plan assets which is funded with Insurance Companies, the composition of

each major category of plan assets, the percentage or amount for each category to the fair value of plan assets has not been

disclosed.

(iv) Sensitivity analysis

Significant actuarial assumptions for the determination of the defined benefit obligation are discount rate and expected salary

increase. The sensitivity analysis below have been determined based on reasonably possible changes of the respective

assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period, while holding all other assumptions constant.

(v) Enterprise's Best Estimate of Contribution during Next Year

 The Company expects to contribute ̀  120 Lakhs (previous year ̀  124.80 Lakhs) to its gratuity plan for the next year.

  Particulars 31.03.2019 31.03.2018

Defined Benefit Obligation - Discount Rate + 100 basis points  1,146.23 1,263.19

Defined Benefit Obligation - Discount Rate - 100 basis points 1,298.73 1,425.15

Defined Benefit Obligation – Salary Escalation Rate + 100 basis points 1,300.98 1,429.57

Defined Benefit Obligation - Salary Escalation Rate - 100 basis points 1,143.17 1,258.10

Defined Benefit Obligation - Attrition Rate + 100 basis points 1,231.90 1,364.86

Defined Benefit Obligation - Attrition Rate - 100 basis points 1,203.55 1,105.34

Mortality rate 10% up  1,218.90 -0.63

vi)  Experience adjustments

Particulars Current Year 2017-18 2016-17 2015-16 2014-15

Defined Benefit Obligation 1,219.55  1,339.83  1,261.91 1,218.50 1,378.25

Plan Assets 579.89 885.96 932.93 962.08 1,088.15

 Surplus / (Deficit)   (639.66)  (453.88) (328.98) (256.42)   (290.10)

Experience Adjustments on Plan Liabilities – (Loss)/ Gain  79.99 (75.66) (116.54) (223.80) 64.20

Experience Adjustments on Plan Assets – Gain/(Loss)   1.87   0.24  70.25 (59.85) 122.65

` Lakhs

Standalone Notes on Financial Statements

76

Standalone Notes on Financial Statements

36. CATEGORY-WISE CLASSIFICATION OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

` Lakhs
stThe carrying value of financial instruments by categories as at 31  March 2019 were as follows:

Financial Assets:

Investments  4  -   1,835.31  10   1,845.31  1,845.31

Trade receivables  8  -   -   7,980.50   7,980.50  7,980.50

Cash and Cash equivalents  9  -   -   68.72   68.72  68.72

Other bank balance  10   -   -   720.96   720.96  720.96

Loans  5 & 11   -   -   780.43  780.43 780.43

Other Financial Assets  12   -   -   55.10   55.10  55.10

Financial Liabilities:

Borrowings  16 & 20   -   -   35,437.11   35,437.11  35,437.11

Trade payables  21   -   -   2,904.84   2,904.84   2,904.84

Other Financial Liabilities excluding Current
  Maturities of long term debt  17 & 22   -   -   3,283.76   3,283.76   3,283.76

Particulars Note FVTPL FVTOCI

Cost /
Amortised

 Cost

Total
Carrying

Value

Total
Fair

Value

stThe carrying value of financial instruments by categories as at 31  March 2018 were as follows:

Financial Assets:

Investments  4  -   1,721.79 10   1,731.79   1,731.79

Trade receivables  8   -   -   7,391.60   7,391.60   7,391.60

Cash and Cash equivalents  9   -   -   161.51  161.51   161.51

Other bank balance  10   -   -   710.87   710.87  710.87

Loans  5 & 11   -   -   842.14   842.14  842.14

Other Financial Assets  12   -   -   52.28   52.28  52.28

Financial Liabilities:

Borrowings  16 & 20   37,957.61   37,957.61  37,957.61

Trade payables  21   3,603.36   3,603.36  3,603.36

Other Financial Liabilities excluding Current
  Maturities of long term debt  17 & 22   2,885.74  2,885.74   2,885.74

Particulars Note FVTPL FVTOCI
Cost/

Amortised
 Cost

Total
Carrying

Value

Total
Fair

Value

` Lakhs

(a) Fair value hierarchy

 Fair value of the financial instruments is classified in various fair value hierarchies based on the following three levels:

   Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

 Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly
 (i.e.,  as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices).

 Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs)

[…]

TOTAL (1,658.27)  (3,729.61)  (116.94)  (3,216.18)  (6,822.95) (83.71)

Particulars
stAs at 31  March 2019

USD Euro GBP USD Euro GBP

stAs at 31  March 2018

The carrying amounts of the Company’s hedged monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the end of the reporting period are as

follows:

Buyers’ credit  -  -   -   (326.27)  -   -

Trade Payables (839.60)  -   -   (240.63)   -   -

Trade Receivables -  -   -   1,805.20   -   -

Particulars
stAs at 31  March 2019

USD Euro GBP USD Euro GBP

st As at 31 March 2018

79

Standalone Notes on Financial Statements

` Lakhs

The below table demonstrates the sensitivity to a 5% increase or decrease in the respective currency against INR, with all other variables

held constant. The sensitivity analysis is prepared on the net unhedged exposure of the Company as at the reporting date. 5% represents

management’s assessment of reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rate. A positive number below indicates an increase in

profit or equity where INR strengthens 5% against the relevant currency. For a 5% weakening of INR against the relevant currency, there

would be a comparable impact on profit or equity, and the balances below would be negative.

 USD +5%  (82.91)  (160.81)

  -5%  82.91  160.81

 EURO +5%  (186.48)  (341.15)

  -5% 186.48   341.15

 GBP +5% 5.85 (4.19)

  -5% (5.85)   4.19

Effect on PAT

2018-19 2017-18
Change in Exchange Rate(+5% / -5%)

` Lakhs

The forward exchange contracts entered into by the Company and outstanding are as under:

The Company’s revenue is exposed to the market risk of price fluctuations related to its raw material i.e., Cotton. Market forces generally

determine prices for the cotton procured by the Company. These prices may be influenced by factors such as supply and demand,

production costs (including the costs of raw material inputs) and global and regional economic conditions and growth. Adverse changes

in any of these factors may increase the Cost of Production that the Company incurs for manufacture of Yarn.

[…]

TOTAL (1,658.27)  (3,729.61)  (116.94)  (3,216.18)  (6,822.95) (83.71)

Particulars
stAs at 31  March 2019

USD Euro GBP USD Euro GBP

stAs at 31  March 2018

The carrying amounts of the Company’s hedged monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the end of the reporting period are as

follows:

Buyers’ credit  -  -   -   (326.27)  -   -

Trade Payables (839.60)  -   -   (240.63)   -   -

Trade Receivables -  -   -   1,805.20   -   -

Particulars
stAs at 31  March 2019

USD Euro GBP USD Euro GBP

st As at 31 March 2018

` Lakhs

The below table demonstrates the sensitivity to a 5% increase or decrease in the respective currency against INR, with all other variables

held constant. The sensitivity analysis is prepared on the net unhedged exposure of the Company as at the reporting date. 5% represents

management’s assessment of reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rate. A positive number below indicates an increase in

profit or equity where INR strengthens 5% against the relevant currency. For a 5% weakening of INR against the relevant currency, there

would be a comparable impact on profit or equity, and the balances below would be negative.

 USD +5%  (82.91)  (160.81)

  -5%  82.91  160.81

 EURO +5%  (186.48)  (341.15)

  -5% 186.48   341.15

 GBP +5% 5.85 (4.19)

  -5% (5.85)   4.19

Effect on PAT

2018-19 2017-18
Change in Exchange Rate(+5% / -5%)

Consolidated Notes on Financial Statements

124

The forward exchange contracts entered into by the Company and outstanding are as under:

As at No. of Contracts Type USD Equivalent  INR Equivalent
   (` in Lakhs)

31-Mar-19   6  Buy  (12.14)  (839.60)

   - Sell  - -

31-Mar-18   6  Buy  (11.61) (756.41)

  20 Sell 27.70 1,805.20

The Company’s revenue is exposed to the market risk of price fluctuations related to its raw material i.e., Cotton. Market forces generally

determine prices for the cotton procured by the Company. These prices may be influenced by factors such as supply and demand,

production costs (including the costs of raw material inputs) and global and regional economic conditions and growth. Adverse changes

in any of these factors may increase the Cost of Production that the Company incurs for manufacture of Yarn.

The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 5% movement in the input price of Cotton. The sensitivity analysis includes only